Kebbi Benue Kwara Cross River Bayelsa Nasarawa Niger and Edo among the Senior Secondary three Students their teachers
and parents of the same students These states were purposively selected for their high level of malpractice recorded in the

examination conducted by WAEC in recent times Out of the administered copies of the instrument nine hundred and forty
two 942 were retrieved for analysis   West African Languages in Education Kay Williamson,1985   National
Directory of Adult Education Providers in Sierra Leone Heribert Hinzen,1986   Orisawayi Dele Orisawayi,2004
  Canadian and international education ,1993   Sierra Leone Journal of Education Sierra Leone.